Agenda - Reform Bill Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:

Committee Room 1, Senedd Helen Finlayson

Meeting date: Wednesday 15 November Committee Clerk
2023 0300 200 6565
Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddReform@senedd.wales

3.1

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)

Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with

Electoral administrators

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 28)
Clare Sim, Member Support and Advice Manager, Association of Electoral
Administrators

Colin Everett, Chair, Wales Electoral Coordination Board

Supporting documents

Paper 1 Written evidence: Association of Electoral Administrators
Paper 2 Written evidence: Wales Electoral Coordination Board
Research Brief

Papers to Note
(11.00)

Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding
follow up questions on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 8
November 2023

(Pages 29 - 50)

’(”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the

public for the remainder of the meeting
(11.00)

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Consideration of

evidence
(11.00-11.15)

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Technical briefing
(11.15-11.20) (Pages 51 - 61)
Supporting document

Paper 3 Additional background briefing



RBC(6)-06-23 Papur 1| Paper 1

The Association of
Electoral Administrators

Response to the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill
consultation

Evidence submitted on behalf of an Organisation: The Association of
Electoral Administrators (AEA).

Summary of Organisation: Founded in 1987, the AEA is the professional body
representing the interests of UK electoral administrators. We are a non-governmental
and non-partisan body with over 2,000 members, the majority employed by local
authorities to provide electoral registration and election services. Eleven branches of
the Association cover the United 
[...]
ward from 1 April 2025. We
understand the need for sufficient time for consultation, but the potential for Senedd
constituency boundaries to come into force as late as July 2025 offers little time for
designated constituency ROs to plan and co-ordinate to the scale required of them.

Sufficient training, funding and support should be made available to local authorities,
EROs and ROs to deal with the complexity cross boundaries will bring.

For future reviews of Senedd constituencies, the current proposed timing of 1
December for final reports coincides with the last date EROs are required to publish
the revised register of electors following the annual canvass. We would suggest an
earlier publication date to allow EROs to take into account any changes to
constituency boundaries, including subsequent changes to polling districts. If the 1
December review date remains in place, EROs may be required to make changes to
their register of electors later in the year. This will require them to republish and
redistribute the register, placing an additional burden on them and risking confusion
for register recipients, including political parties.

Clare Sim
Head of Member Support on behalf of the AEA
19 October 2023

Page 4

Pack Page 4



RBC(6)-06-23 Papur 2 | Paper 2

> 4
* x’(

BCEC WECB

Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill

Written Evidence of the Wales Electoral Coordination Board
(WECB)

Submitted by Colin Everett, Chair, WECB
The Wales Electoral Coordination Board (WECB)

The Wales Electoral Coordination Board (WECB) has been in existence since 2017.
Whilst currently operating under a voluntary arrangement, with no statutory basis or
formal powers and, until very recently, with no national grant funding, the WECB is
recognised by the professional elections network, national partners and both
governments.

The WECB:-

e coordinates the planning of, and de-risks, all electoral events in Wales — both
non-reserved and reserved elections;

e advises on the planning, 
[...]
the same
base electoral arrangements e.g. the voter franchise, and combined elections reduce
the organisational costs, the administration of a combined election would be a
significant challenge to returning officers and electoral administrators due to the
scale and complexity of the task. If we are to have legally-enabled combined
elections of this type in the future then full consideration should be given to the
resourcing needs of local authorities, and also possible further electoral change such
as a lengthened elections period/timetable for non-reserved elections.

Review Mechanism

Pack Page 9



RBC(6)-06-23 Papur 2 | Paper 2

The provisions of the Bill for a review mechanism as set out in paragraph 198
onwards are necessary.

Diversity Measures

The provisions of the Bill to promote diversity as set out in paragraph 209 onwards
are supported in the interests of inclusion and participation and representative
democracy.

Regulatory Impact Assessment

The WECB was fully involved with the work on part of the Regulatory Impact
Assessment (RIA) co-ordinated by the Welsh Local Government Association as
summarised in paragraphs 509-533 inclusive of the Explanatory Memorandum,
under the heading Costs and Savings to Local Authorities. The RIA is
comprehensive and its construction was an inclusive process. We have no specific
observations or additional comments to make.

Pack Page 10



By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 11



RBC(6)-06-23 Papur i'r nodi 3.1 | Paper to note 3.1

Mick Antoniw AS/MS
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution

Ein cyf/Our ref: CG/PO/378/2023

David Rees MS
Chair, Reform Bill Committee

Dear David,

Agendai&?é%l
/A

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

08 November 2023

Thank you for your letter of 16 October 2023 detailing a number of follow-up
questions pertaining to my attendance of the Committee’s meeting of 5 October
2023, as par
[...]
dia/files/legislation/proposed-members-bills/final-consultation-document-signed-off-by-gs.pdf
https://www.parliament.scot/-/media/files/legislation/proposed-members-bills/final-consultation-document-signed-off-by-gs.pdf

RBC(6)-06-23 Papur i'r nodi 3.1 | Paper to note 3.1

‘this is part of the planning work for how the new Senedd will operate in
terms of support from Commission staff, in terms of funding from the
remuneration board and so on, and discussions are starting now between
the Commission and the remuneration board on this. And also at the
moment, the remuneration board is involved with a programme of work,
and part of that is to review the PPSA [Political Parties Support
Allowance], for example. So, negotiations are starting now with the
remuneration board and Members in their groups, and their staff and so
on, but this is all part of the framework—you asked about the work
programme—so, the Senedd reform programme, which is something that
co-ordinates the work that all of those decision makers would do—so, the
Commission, the Business Committee, the Chairs' forum and the
remuneration board—so that they can work together. Although they're
making independent decisions, they can have an overview of each other's
timetables and they're all working to the same assumptions initially in
terms of costs. And in terms of development then, they can work jointly, so
that all pieces of the jigsaw fit together. So, as the Llywydd said, this is the
start of the process, and until the Bill is agreed as an Act, then some of
these things won't commence until that time, but it is all timetabled for the
work programme.”*

14 Record of Proceedings (RoP), Reform Bill Committee, 25 October 2023, Para 186,
https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13775

Pack Page 50


https://record.senedd.wales/Committee/13775

By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 6

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 51



	Agenda
	2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with Electoral administrators
	Paper 2 Written evidence: Wales Electoral Coordination Board
	Research Brief

	3.1 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding follow up questions on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 8 November 2023
	6 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Technical briefing





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Reform Bill Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13778 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

David Rees MS (Chair) 

Sarah Murphy MS 

James Evans MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Witnesses: 

Clare Sim, Head of Member Support, Association of 

Electoral Administrators 

Colin Everett, Chair, Wales Electoral Coordination Board 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Catherine Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Josh Hayman (Researcher) 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

Darren Millar MS sent his apologies. James Evans MS attended as his substitute. Heledd 

Fychan MS sent her apologies.  

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

The Chair welcomed Jane Dodds MS, who was attending in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.49. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Evidence session with 

Electoral administrators  

The Committee received evidence from the Association of Electoral Administrators and 

the Wales Electoral Coordination Board. 

3 Papers to Note  

3.1 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution regarding follow 

up questions on the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill - 8 November 

2023  

The Committee noted the letter. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill: Technical briefing  

The Committee noted the additional background briefing. 


